

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
IN AND FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT 13

J. N. HENDRICKSON,

Complainant,

vs.

EL CAMINO OIL COMPANY, LTD., a corporation,

Respondent.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Creditor and Appellant,

vs.

H. A. MEEK, as Receiver of El Camino Oil Com-
pany, Ltd., a corporation,

Receiver and Appellee,

F. R. KENNEY and L. W. WICKES,

Creditors and Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

U. S. WEBB,
Attorney General,

By JOHN O. PALSTINE,
Deputy Attorney General,
*Attorneys for State of California,
Creditor and Appellant.*

TOPICAL INDEX

THE FACTS -----	Page 3-4
-----------------	-------------

POINT I

NO PART OF THE CLAIM OF F. R. KENNEY AND L. W. WICKES IS SECURED BY THE CHATTEL MORTGAGE OF JUNE 6, 1930-----	5-6
---	-----

POINT II

THE DEED OF TRUST EXECUTED JUNE 7, 1930, BY THE EL CAMINO OIL COMPANY DID NOT CREATE AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A VALID AND EXISTING LIEN AS AGAINST THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA UPON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED OF TRUST AS PARCEL II -----	6-21
A. A LEASEHOLD INTEREST IS PERSONAL PROPERTY -----	7-16
B. A TRANSFER OR ENCUMBRANCE OF PER- SONAL PROPERTY, IN ORDER TO BE VALID AS TO CREDITORS OF THE TRANSFERER OR ENCUMBRANCER, MUST BE ACCOM- PANIED BY A TRANSFER OF POSSESSION OR BE MADE IN THE MANNER REQUIRED FOR A CHATTEL MORTGAGE-----	16-21

POINT III

THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THAT SAID CLAIM OF F. R. KENNEY AND L. W. WICKES CONSTITUTES A LIEN UPON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN SAID CHATTEL MORTGAGE AND DEED OF TRUST, PRIOR AND PARAMOUNT TO THE LIEN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA UPON SAID PROPERTY, FOR PENALTIES ADDED TO LICENSE TAXES DUE ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL SOLD AND DELIVERED BY THE EL CAMINO OIL COMPANY, LTD., FROM AND INCLUDING THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL, 1930, TO AND INCLUD- ING THE TENTH DAY OF JUNE, 1930-----	21-26
---	-------

TOPICAL INDEX—Continued

POINT IV

	Page
SAID DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THAT THE CLAIM OF F. R. KENNEY AND L. W. WICKES CONSTITUTES A LIEN UPON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN SAID DEED OF TRUST AND CHATTEL MORTGAGE PRIOR AND PARAMOUNT TO THE LIEN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA UPON SAID PROPERTY FOR LICENSE TAXES DUE ON ACCOUNT OF MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL SOLD AND DELIVERED BY SAID EL CAMINO OIL CO., LTD., SUBSEQUENT TO THE TENTH DAY OF JUNE, 1930, TOGETHER WITH PENALTIES THEREON FOR DELINQUENCY -----	26-34
CONCLUSION -----	34-37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES

	Page
Appeal of City of Titusville, 108 Pa. 600-----	22
Barnum vs. Cochrane, 143 Cal. 642-----	13, 14
Belieu vs. Power, 54 Cal. App. 244-----	13
California Loan & Trust Co. vs. Weiss, 118 Cal. 489, 50 Pac. 697 -----	31
Commercial Bank vs. Pritchard, 126 Cal. 600-----	13, 14, 15
Dabney vs. Edwards, 5 Cal. (2d) 1-----	9, 13, 16
Eaton's Appeal, 83 Pa. State 152-----	32
Farmers State Bank vs. Schell, 214 Pac. 825-----	20
Guinn vs. McReynolds, 177 Cal. 230, 170 Pac. 421-----	29
Guy vs. Brennan, 60 Cal. App. 452-----	9, 14, 16
In re Century Steel Co. of America, 17 Fed. (2d) 78-----	32
Jameson Petroleum Co. vs. State, 11 Cal. App. (2d) 677--	9
Jeffers vs. Easton, Eldridge Co., 113 Cal. 345-----	9
Miller vs. Citizens Tr. & Savings Bank, 128 Cal. App. 295	19
New York Terminal Co. vs. Gaus, 98 N. E. 11-----	32
Northern Finance Co. vs. Byrnes, 5 Fed. (2d) 11-----	22
San Mateo County Bank vs. Dupret, 124 Cal. App. 395----	19
Scottish American Mortgage Co. vs. Minidoka County, 272 Pac. 498, 501-----	31
Seaboard National Bank vs. Rogers Milk Products Co., Inc., 21 Fed. (2d) 414-----	32
S. P., L. A. & S. L. R. Co. vs. City of Los Angeles, 180 Cal. 18 -----	8
Star Mill & Lumber Co. vs. Porter, 4 Cal. App. 470-----	5
State of California vs. Hisey, 84 Fed. (2d) 802-----	22, 23, 25
Summerville vs. Kelliher, 144 Cal. 156-----	13, 14
Summerville vs. Stockton Milling Co., 142 Cal. 529-----	12, 14
Sunset Oil Company vs. State of California, No. 8182, decided January 18, 1937-----	28, 33, 34
Union Central Life Insurance Co. vs. Black, 247 Pac. 486--	32
W. P. Fuller & Co. vs McClure, 48 Cal. App. 185-----	23
Wasco Creamery, etc., Co. vs. Coffee, 117 Cal. App. 298--	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES CITED—Continued

STATUTES

	Page
California Civil Code, Sec. 657-----	7
California Civil Code, Secs. 658 to 662, 663-----	8
California Civil Code, Subd. 3, Sec. 1479-----	5
California Civil Code, Sec. 2924-----	17
California Civil Code, Sec. 2957-----	17, 18
California Civil Code, Sec. 3440-----	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
California Motor Vehicle Fuel License Tax Act, Sec. 4: California Statutes 1931, pp. 105, 1652, 2001, 2288-----	25, 26
California Statutes 1923, p. 572, as amended by Cali- fornia Statutes 1925, p. 659-----	22
California Political Code, Sec. 2322a-----	29-30
California Political Code, Sec. 3617-----	8
California Political Code, Sec. 3716-----	31-32
